

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 4735, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (H4735DE2), as follows:

1.3 Page 6, line 15, after "Establishment" insert "; purpose"

1.4 Page 6, line 17, after "infants" insert ", as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.02,
1.5 subdivision 19" and delete everything after the period and insert "The purpose of this program
1.6 is to improve continuity of care by increasing the number of infants who are cared for by a
1.7 familiar caregiver for at least one year."

1.8 Page 6, delete line 18

1.9 Page 6, line 21, after "used" insert "by the commissioner for evaluation, data collection,
1.10 and"

1.11 Page 6, line 26, delete everything after "for" and insert "one or more infants who receive
1.12 child care assistance under this chapter or an early learning scholarship under section
1.13 124D.165,"

1.14 Page 6, line 27, delete "federal poverty level,"

1.15 Page 6, line 29, delete "work" and insert "an unrelated individual who works"

1.16 Page 7, line 1, delete "Grants must be awarded annually." and insert "The commissioner
1.17 must establish a process to award grants under this section. (b)"

1.18 Page 7, delete lines 5 to 7

1.19 Page 7, line 10, delete everything after "(d)" and insert "Grant award amounts shall be
1.20 paid in two installments. The first installment shall be paid six months after initial notification
1.21 of receiving a grant and the second installment shall be paid 12 months after initial
1.22 notification. A grant recipient shall receive 50 percent of the awarded amount in each
1.23 installment provided the recipient documents, in a form and manner specified by the

2.1 commissioner, that the recipient continues to care for at least one child under the age of 24
2.2 months who was in the recipient's care at the time of application."

2.3 Page 7, delete line 11

2.4 Page 7, delete section 10

2.5 Page 23, line 18, delete "116,134,000" and insert "65,854,000"

2.6 Page 23, line 21, delete "116,134,000" and insert "65,854,000"

2.7 Page 23, line 25, delete "10,173,000" and insert "173,000"

2.8 Page 23, delete lines 26 to 33

2.9 Page 24, delete lines 1 to 25

2.10 Page 24, line 26, delete "(c)"

2.11 Page 24, line 27, delete "\$763,000" and insert "\$783,000"

2.12 Page 25, line 6, delete "26,814,000" and insert "-0-"

2.13 Page 25, line 8, delete "\$56,136,000" and insert "\$29,599,000"

2.14 Page 25, line 9, delete "\$103,625,000" and insert "\$69,222,000" and delete the period
2.15 and insert "only. The TANF base is increased \$23,500,000 in fiscal year 2024 and
2.16 \$23,500,000 in fiscal year 2025."

2.17 Page 25, line 11 delete "105,142,000" and insert "64,862,000"

2.18 Page 25, line 16, delete everything after the period and insert "The general fund base is
2.19 increased \$300,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$300,000 in fiscal year 2025."

2.20 Page 25, delete line 17

2.21 Page 26, line 8, delete "\$26,342,000" and insert "\$29,133,000"

2.22 Page 26, line 21, delete "\$43,000" and insert "\$86,000"

2.23 Page 26, line 26, delete "\$43,000" and insert "\$86,000"

2.24 Page 27, line 2, delete "\$73,071,000" and insert "\$30,000,000"

2.25 Page 27, line 7, delete "\$67,221,000" and insert "\$80,371,000"

2.26 Page 27, line 8, delete "\$67,221,000" and insert "\$80,421,000"

2.27 Page 27, line 27, delete "\$70,921,000" and insert "\$84,300,000"

2.28 Page 27, line 28, delete "\$73,421,000" and insert "\$86,850,000"

3.1 Page 27, line 29, delete "MODERNIZING INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR
3.2 PROGRAMS" and insert "APPROPRIATION; DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION
3.3 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES."

3.4 Page 27, delete line 30

3.5 Page 27, line 31, delete "The" and insert "\$9,500,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated
3.6 from the general fund to the" and delete "shall" and insert "to"

3.7 Page 27, line 32, after the second "the" insert "available" and delete "in section 2,
3.8 subdivision 2, paragraph (c)"

3.9 Page 28, after line 20, insert:

3.10 "Sec. **APPROPRIATION: MINNESOTA MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET.**

3.11 \$500,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
3.12 of management and budget to: (1) identify any state or federal statutes or administrative
3.13 rules and practices that prevent or complicate data sharing among child care and early
3.14 learning programs administered by the Departments of Education and Human Services and
3.15 other departments with programs impacting early childhood as identified by the Children's
3.16 Cabinet; and (2) support ongoing efforts to address any barriers to data sharing. The
3.17 commissioner must consult with the commissioners of education, human services, and
3.18 information technology services; the Children's Cabinet; and other stakeholders. The
3.19 commissioner of management and budget must report preliminary findings to the committees
3.20 of the legislature with jurisdiction over early childhood programs by February 1, 2023, and
3.21 make a final report by February 1, 2024. This is a onetime appropriation and is available
3.22 until June 30, 2024."

3.23 Page 39, line 27, strike "185" and insert "200"

3.24 Page 40, line 3, delete "protective" and insert "protection"

3.25 Page 41, line 5, delete "or"

3.26 Page 41, line 7, strike the period and insert "; or"

3.27 Page 41, after line 7, insert:

3.28 "(7) has family income less than or equal to 185 percent of federal poverty level income
3.29 in the current calendar year."

3.30 Page 41, line 25, delete "such as" and insert a comma

4.1 Page 47, line 18, delete "legislature" and insert "legislative committees with jurisdiction
4.2 over early childhood"

4.3 Page 47, line 30, delete "tribal" and insert "Tribal"

4.4 Page 48, line 5, delete "Minnesota's Children" and insert "Minnesota Children's"

4.5 Page 48, line 23, delete "care and learning" and insert "childhood"

4.6 Page 48, line 31, delete "300,000" and insert "325,000"

4.7 Page 49, line 3, delete "\$300,000" and insert "\$325,000"

4.8 Page 49, line 30, delete "180,709,000" and insert "220,709,000"

4.9 Page 50, line 1, delete "\$105,709,000" and insert "\$115,709,000"

4.10 Page 50, line 2, delete "\$105,709,000" and insert "\$115,709,000"

4.11 Page 50, line 11, delete everything after "(c)" and insert "Beginning in fiscal year 2023,
4.12 a Head Start program must spend on Early Head Start:"

4.13 Page 50, after line 11, insert:

4.14 "(1) at least the amount the Head Start program spent on Early Head Start from its share
4.15 of the \$25,100,000 state appropriation in fiscal year 2022; and

4.16 (2) the program's share of \$10,000,000."

4.17 Page 49, after line 3, insert:

4.18 "Sec. 2. **APPROPRIATION; EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION WORKFORCE**
4.19 **STUDY.**

4.20 \$255,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner
4.21 of employment and economic development for a study on the early childhood education
4.22 workforce in Minnesota. This study shall provide a consolidated source of up-to-date data
4.23 on the makeup of the early childhood education workforce, including those working in
4.24 certified and licensed child care centers and family child care homes, Early Head Start and
4.25 Head Start programs, and school-based programs, including Early Childhood Special
4.26 Education; wages, income, and benefits in the industry; and barriers to entering these careers
4.27 or retaining workers in the field, along with information on any other relevant issues
4.28 identified during the research process. At a minimum, the study shall replicate the data
4.29 points published in the Minnesota Department of Human Services-funded study titled "Child
4.30 Care Workforce in Minnesota: 2011 Statewide Study of Demographics, Training and
4.31 Professional Development." It shall be completed within 18 months and the commissioner

- 5.1 may contract with another organization to complete the study. This is a onetime appropriation
- 5.2 and is available until December 30, 2023."
- 5.3 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct internal references